Complaint No. CP20-287

IN THE MATTER OF g THE TEXAS BOARD OF

LARRY NEIL WHITE, D.V.M. g VETERINARY

LICENSE NO. 3341 g MEDICAL EXAMINERS
AGREED ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board”) considered the matter of
the license of Larry Neil White, D.V.M. (“Respondent”).

This Agreed Order is executed pursuant to the authority of the Administrative Procedure {Act), Tex.
Gov't Code § 2001.56, which authorizes the informai disposition of contested cases. In a desire to
conclude this matter without further delay and expense, the Board and Respondent agree to resolve this
matter by this Agreed Order. Respondent, without admitting the truth of the Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law set out in this Order, waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this

Order.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

Respondent, Larry White, D.V.M. is a veterinarian licensed by Board to practice veterinarian
medicine in the State of Texas and is, therefore, subject to the jurisdiction of the Board and the
Veterinary Licensing Act, Occupations Code ch. 801 and Board rules 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§§571.1 through 577.20.

A complaint was filed against Respondent on May 19, 2020, and he was provided with the
opportunity to respond to the complaint and to show compliance with the law.

The Complainant took her guinea pig to the Respondent as it was not feeling well and not
eating like normal.

Respondent examined the guinea pig and found everything appeared to be normal. Respondent
found there was no obvious pain and all limbs appeared to be okay. He checked the guinea pig’s
mouth and noticed it was full of food and cleaned the mouth to see the teeth. Respondent
found nothing visibly wrong with the genital area.

Respondent released the guinea pig to the Complainant later the same day.

Complaint found her guinea pig to exhibit the same symptoms as previously noted.
Complainant took her guinea pig to another veterinary hospital the next morning.

Respondent’s staff faxed over incomplete medical records to the other veterinary hospital the
next day.

Respondent failed to release accurate and complete medical records upon request by another
veterinarian for immediate medical care. Respondent falled to follow-up with
amended/corrected medical records in order to assist in providing medical care for the guinea
pig.

The medical records were missing address and phane number of client, identification of patient,
species, and breed, patient history, identity of veterinarian who performed or supervised the
procedure, and details necessary to substantiate or document the exam, diagnosis, and
treatment.

LARRY WHITE, D.V.M

CP20-287



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Larry White, D.V.M., s subject to the jurisdiction of this Board and is required to comply with
the Veterinary Licensing Act, Occupations Code ch 801 and Board rules, 22 Tex. Admin. Code
§§571.1 through 577.20. , '

2. Section 801.402 and 801.451 of the Veterinary Licensing Act provides for the disciplining of a
licensee who fails to provide patient records, as “patient records” is defined in 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §573.52, upon request for acute/emergency care.

3. Pursuant to 22 Tex. Admin. Code §573.52 “patient records” shall be complete,
contemporaneous and legible in accordance with same.

4. Such conduct is a violation of Occupations Code §801.402(6) and Board rule 22 Tex. Admin.
Code §§573.54 and 573.52.

5. Pursuant to Board rule 22 Tex. Admin. Code §575.25, Respondent’s violation is a Class C
violation and he is subject to disciplinary action under same.

Now, therefore, it is the ORDER of the Texas Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners that:

1. Larry White, D.V.M., Respondent

a. Respondent is hereby informally reprimanded by the Board. This informal reprimand will-
not be published in the Board’s newsletter and will not be routinely reported to the’AAVSB
for inclusion in the national reporting database. A copy of an informal reprimand of a
licensee will be forwarded to the AASVB if specifically requested by that organization.

b. Respondent shall pay an administrative penalty of $500.00 within 30 days of the date the
Board approves this ORDER. Payment shall be made directly to the Texas Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners at 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-810, Austin, Texas 78701.
Partial payments will not be accepted.

c. If Respondent does not timely pay the administrative penalty, the Board may deny a request
to renew Respondent’s license until the outstanding administrative penalty is received,
pursuant to Board rule 22 Tex. Admin. Code §573.62(b). Any monetary funds paid to the
Board to renew a license shall first be applied to any outstanding unpaid administrative
penalties, pursuant to Board rule 22 Tex. Admin. Code §571.57. Additionally, the matter
may be referred to the Attorney General for collection, pursuant to Texas Occupations Code
§801.458.

d. In addition to the annual continuing education required for license renewal, Respondent
shall complete three (3) hours of continuing education regarding patient record keeping.
Respondent shall submit documentation of the completed continuing education penalty and
the required annual continuing education to the Board within six months of the date the
Board approves this ORDER. Documentation shall be submitted directly to the Texas Board
of Veterinary Medical Examiners at 333 Guadalupe Street, Suite 3-810, Austin, Texas 78701.

e. Adherence to the Law and Board Rules

i. Respondent shall abide by the Board’s Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas
Veterinary Licensing Act, and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.
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Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance
with this ORDER.

Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this ORDER, or with any other
provisions of the Veterinary Licensing Act or the Board Rules, may result in further
disciplinary action.

The effective date of the terms of this Order shall be the date it is adopted by the Board, unless stated

otherwise,

Certification and signature page follows.
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RESPONDENT’S CERTIFICATION

| understand that | have the right to legai counsel prior to signing this Order. | have reviewed this Order
and understand the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of law set forth herein. | neither admit nor deny
the violation(s) herein.  understand that this Order contains the entire agreement, and there is no other
agreement of any kind. | waive the right to any further proceedings, including a formal hearing, and the
right to seek judicial review of this Order.

[ understand that this Order is subject to approval by the Board. | understand that the terms and
conditions of this Order become effective upon approval by the Board. A copy of the approved Order
will be mailed to me. By signing this Order, | agree to satisfactorily comply with the terms and conditions
of the Order in a timely manner. | understand that if | fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, | will be subject to investigation and appropriate disciﬁlinary action as a result of my
noncompliance.

Signed this /kdav of /7)?)2) - , 2022

% é@éﬁL Dure

My White, ?V M.

o . /
Sworn and subscribed before me this / day of /4%’7 , 2022

DAVID CHUN JEN - /\::/ //
Notary 1D #1255F38907 ! '// 7 > =
Commission xpires | ‘ ?
My March 3, 2024 .. //N’Otary ™ / Y L

THEREFORE, The Texas Board of Veterina edical Examiners does hereby adopt this ORDER.
This ORDER is effective and final on this y of 1 1{,.‘: , 2022

o

Keith Pardue, J.D. Presiding Board Member
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